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SHRI B. N. DATAR: There is no delay at 
all. The Committee was appointed in 1960, 
about that time. Then, their recommendations 
were received. Inasmuch as certain further 
clarification was sought, therefore, the matter 
is now pending. As soon as it is received, the 
government will take further steps. 

SHRI NIRANJAN SINGH: What is the 
reason for appointing this Committee so late? 

SHRI B. N. DATAR: Sir, this committee 
was necessary to find out what would be the 
proper amenities to be provided for these ex-
Servicemen. 

SHRI NIRANJAN SINGH: Sir, the war 
ended in 1945 and the amount must have been 
allowed to be distributed among these people 
long ago. May I know, Sir, why there was this 
delay of fourteen years. 

SHRI B. N. DATAR: There is no delay at 
all. 

SHRI NIRANJAN SINGH: May I know, 
Sir, when this amount was allowed to be 
distributed to these persons? 

SHRI B. N. DATAR: I am not aware of the 
period when this amount was available, but 
still may I point out to the hon. Member that 
the proposals were received from this 
Committee in November, 1960 only. 

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, he said that 
he does not know when the money was 
allotted. How does he know then whether 
delay has taken place or not. 

SHRI B. N. DATAR: I have pointed out that 
here the question related to the appointment of 
a committee and their recommendations. 

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: May I know, Sir, 
why the hon. Minister did not enquire as to 
when the money was 

I allotted on the basis of an intelligent 
anticipation that a supplementary of this kind 
will be asked? 

SHRI B. N. DATAR: Let intelligent 
anticipations be confined to him. 

*244. [For answer, vide cols. 1437— 41 
infra.] 

*245. [For answer, vide cols. 1441-42 
infra.] 

*246 and *247. [The questioner (Shri P. N. 
Rajabhoj) was absent. For answers, vide col. 
1443 infra.] 

GOVERNMENT SPONSORED AGENCIES    FOR 
GIVING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO INDUS-

TRIES 

*248. SHRI ARJUN ARORA: Will the 
Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state: 

(a) what are the agencies sponsored by 
Government to provide financial assistance 
(loans and grants) to industries in the private 
sector; and 

(b) what precautions, if any, are taken to 
ensure that the same industrial unit or group of 
industries does not avail of financial 
assistance from more than one Government 
sponsored agency? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER OF FINANCE 
(SHRIMATI TARKESHWARI SINHA): (a) and (b) 
A statement in respect of the agencies 
sponsored by the Central Government is laid 
on the Table of the House. 

STATEMENT 

(a) Agencies sponsored by the Central 
Government to provide financial assistance 
(Loans and Grants) to industries in the private 
sector: — 

(1) The  Industrial Finance Cor 
poration of India. 

(2) The National Industrial Development 
Corporation Ltd. 

(3) The Refinance Corporation for 
Industry Private Ltd. 
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(4) The Rehabilitation Industries 

Corporation Ltd. 
(5) The Film Finance Corporation Ltd. 

 

(6) The Industrial Credit & Investment 
Corporation of India Ltd. 

(7) The State Bank of India. 
(8) The National Small Industries 

Corporation Ltd. 
(9) The All India Handloom 

Board. 
(10) The   All    India   Handicrafts 

Board. 

(11) The Small Scale      Industries 
Board. 

(12) The Khadi and Village Industries 
Commission. 

(b) There is no bar as such to any Industrial 
unit or a group of industries availing of 
financial assistance from more than one 
Government sponsored agency, especially 
when a unit requires both foreign exchange 
and rupee loan assistance. To the extent 
practicable, however, proper co-ordination is 
ensured by nomination of Government 
Directors to the Industrial Finance 
Corporation, the National Industrial 
Development Corporation, and the Industrial 
Credit and Investment Corporation Ltd. and 
by the representation of the Industrial Finance 
Corporation on the Loan Advisory Committee 
of the National Industrial Development 
Corporation. The Corporations concerned 
have also evolved their own internal 
procedure for scrutiny and processing of 
applications and the terms and conditions of 
assistance relating to "creation of pari passu 
charge on the assets mortgaged acceptable to 
more then one Government sponsored agency 
ensure an unit confining itself to one agency, 
unless there are compelling circumstances, hi 
the case of other agencies not much ol 
overlapping of assistance by more than one 
agency is likely since thej are either intended 
for specified Industries or their field of 
assistance is otherwise limited in »cope. 

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: May I know, Sir, 
what precautions, if any, are taken to ensure 
that the industries which get loans do not 
draw from various agencies amounts in 
excess of their  own  assets? 

SHRIMATI TARKESHWARI SINHA: Sir, 
some of these agencies insist on mortgage 
values of the properties and, therefore, there 
cannot be much duplication because these 
agencies know about the financial liabilities 
and assets of the individual units, factories, 
firms or business concerns asking for loans. 
There' are some other agencies which are very 
specialised in nature like the All-India 
Handloom and All-India Khadi Boards. They 
give not only loans but grants also. So we as 
well as these agencies try to avoid 
duplication. 

 
SHRI ARJUN ARORA: In view of the fact 

that the hon. Deputy Minister has stated-that 
only some of the agencies insist on a 
mortgage, will she please tell us whether the 
agencies, which do not insist on a mortgage, 
take some steps to ensure that the borrowers 
do not get more money from the Government 
and the Government agencies than their assets 
would justify? 

SHRI MORARJI R. DESAI: As I said, they 
all have to show whence they get money, 
what loans they get, what debts there are 
when they apply for any loans from these 
institutions. Theiw can be no question of 
duplicv tiop- 



1423 0ral Answers [ RAJYA SABHA ] to Questions 1424 
SHRI A. D. MANI: Is there any stipulation 

in the rules of these agencies which lays down 
that after the loan has been taken, the concern 
should not borrow from other sources beyond 
a certain percentage of the fixed capital? 

SHRIMATI TARKESHWARI SINHA: No 
rigid rule has been fixed because sometimes 
the firms or the units do take loans from the 
agencies mentioned in the statement. In very 
special circumstances they take loans. 

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: At the time of 
the debate on the Industrial Finance 
Corporation and also at the time of the 
nationalisation of the Imperial Bank of India, 
it was said that these institutions shall be 
helping also the medium and in some cases 
even small-scale industries. May I know, Sir, 
if the Government has cared to find out from 
the various agencies concerned as to where 
the money has flown, and whether it is not a 
fact that there is a bias in favour of helping 
the big business and industries like them? 

SHRI MORARJI R. DESAI: This question 
does not arise out of this question. 

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: It does arise. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Then put a separate 
question next time. 

 

t [INTRODUCTION or  COSTING SYSTEM IN 
STAMP PRESS AND CURRENCY NOTE PRESS 

*249. SHRI RAM SAHAI: Will the Minister 
of FINANCE be pleased to state whether the 
scheme to introduce comprehensive costing 
system in Stamp Press and in Currency Note 
Press has been implemented; if not, the reason  
therefor?] 

 
t[THE DEPUTY MINISTER OP FINANCE 

(SHRI B. R. BHAGAT): A comprehensive 
system of costing is being introduced in 
gradual stages in the Stamp Press and the 
Currency Note Press at Nasik Road.] 

 
SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: How is it that 

this scheme of costing was not introduced 
earlier even where the currency notes are 
printed? 

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: For the simple 
reason that this science is comparatively new. 

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: May I know 
why—whether it is old or new, does n°t 
matter—'this was not introduced specially 
when it is necessary to have absolute economy 
there in the printing of currency? 

†[] English translation. 


